




November 6, 1995

Terry Hennessy

7 Marsh Road

Tiburon, CA  94920






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-95-330

Dear Ms. Hennessy:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request does not pertain to a specific decision before you at this time, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


If you are elected to the Tiburon Town Council, may you participate in decisions regarding projects which have a boundary within 300 feet of the homeowners association where you own a condominium unit?

CONCLUSION


You may not participate in any decision which will have any financial effect on property owned by the homeowners association where you own a unit (if the interest is worth $1,000 or more), or will materially affect your residence.

FACTS


You are a declared candidate for the Tiburon Town Council.  You own one of 34 units in a condominium association.  If elected to the Tiburon Town Council, you anticipate many decisions will involve property which is within 300 feet of the homeowners association where you own a condominium.

ANALYSIS

Economic Interests


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  Tiburon Town Councilmembers  would be considered "public officials" under the Act.


Section 87103 provides that an official has a financial interest in any decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the official, a member of the official's immediate family, or on any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b).)


Section 82033 defines an "interest in real property" as:


[A]ny leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  







Emphasis added.


You have an interest in real property that may be affected by the decision.  You reside in condominium in a homeowners association.  The association has a total of 34 units.  Clearly, your interest in your condominium constitutes an interest in real property.


While we are not aware of the exact value of your interest in your unit and the real property of the condominium complex, we assume that the interest in each is worth $1,000 or more.  Although the Commission is not a finder of fact for the purposes of its advice letters, it is difficult to imagine that a nearby redevelopment would not have an effect on the value of at least the real property in the complex.

Foreseeability and Materiality


However, you have provided no facts concerning the type of projects which may be the subject of decisions.  Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  


Assuming you are elected, the financial effect on your real property interests must also be material for you to disqualify yourself from participating in the decision.
You have an economic interest that may be indirectly involved in the decision.  Where an interest in real property is indirectly affected by a decision, Regulation 18702.3 is applied to determine whether the effect will be material.  Regulation 18702.3 provides that the financial effect is material if any of the following apply:


1.  The official owns property within 300 feet of property that is the subject of a decision and the decision will have some financial effect on the property;


2.  The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the official's property will receive new or substantially improved services.  


3.  The official's real property is beyond a radius of 300 feet from the subject property, but within 2,500 feet, and the decision will affect the value of the official's property by $10,000 or more, or the rental value of the property by $1,000 in a 12 month period.


4.  The official's property is located beyond a 2,500 foot radius of the subject property, but there are specific circumstances regarding the decision which make it foreseeable that the decision will affect the value of the official's property by $10,000 or more, or the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.  However, even if the decision has such an effect on the property, the effect is not deemed material if the effect on the official's property will be substantially the same as the effect upon at least 25 percent of all the properties within a 2,500 foot radius of the official's property, and there are at least 10 properties under separate ownership within a 2,500 foot radius of the official's property.


Under your facts, properties which may be the subject of upcoming decisions are more than 300 feet from your condominium.  However, the common area in which you have a beneficial interest is within 300 feet of the subject property.


Assuming you have an undivided interest in both the common areas of the association and in your residence, the materiality standards to each interest apply independently.  (Field Advice Letter, File No. I-94-106.)  Thus, you may not participate in the decision if the decision will have any financial effect on the common property interest (if the interest is worth $1,000 or more), or the decision will materially affect the your condominium pursuant to the applicable provision of Regulation 18702.3.

"Public Generally" Exception


Please note that Regulation 18703 provides an exception from the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act where a decision will affect an official in the same manner as a significant segment of the public generally.


Regulation 18703 defines "significant segment" as any of the following:


1.  Ten percent or more of the population in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 


2.  Ten percent or more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents, or 


3.  Fifty percent of all businesses in the jurisdiction or the district the official represents, so long as the segment is composed of persons other than a single industry, trade, or profession; or,


4.  Five thousand individuals who are residents of the jurisdiction.


You have not requested advice pertaining to the "public generally" exception.  I have attached a copy of Regulation 18703.1 for your reference.  If you believe one of these provisions might apply, you should contact us for further advice.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
Lynda Doherty

Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division

:ld

